

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Business Licensing 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806

Telephone: 651-266-8989 **Facsimile:** 651-266-9124 **Web:** www.stpaul.gov/dsi

20170000483 7 WHITE BEARS LIQUOR 1785 7TH ST E ST PAUL, MN 55119-3418

September 12, 2018

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Off-Sale Liquor License Holder:

The Saint Paul City Council will hold a public hearing to consider an ordinance amendment to limit individual youth access to off-sale liquor establishments that sell tobacco products (see below).

The public hearing will be held:

Date: Wednesday, October 17, 2018

Time: 5:30 p.m.

Location: City Council Chambers – 3rd floor

15 West Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, MN 55101

If you attend the public hearing you will be given the opportunity to present verbal comments before the City Council. If you are unable to attend the public hearing, you may submit written comments to: Office of the City Council, 310 City Hall 15 Kellogg Blvd. West Saint Paul, MN 55102 or Contact-Council@ci.stpaul.mn.us.

An Ordinance Amending Section 409.08 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code to prohibit licensees of exclusive liquor stores which sell tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products from allowing persons under eighteen (18) years of age from entering the store.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1

Section 409.08 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code is hereby amended to add subsection (25) as follows: No licensee of an exclusive liquor store which sells or displays any tobacco, tobacco-related device, electronic delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia delivery product as defined under section 324.03, may allow any person under the age of eighteen (18) years of age to enter the store unless accompanied by an adult over the age of 21.

Section 2

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days following its passage, approval and publication.